



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP (M).363/2020

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Joydeb Das.

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the District Agriculture Officer, Goalpara.

Date of hearing : 05.02.2021

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 05.02.2021

1. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das has filed RTI petition dated 12.8.2020 before the SPIO of District Agriculture Office, Goalpara.

Being aggrieved by non furnishing of information the petitioner filed first appeal petition on 5.10.2020 before the First Appellate Authority of District Agriculture Officer, Goalpara. Then the petitioner filed second appeal petition dated 5.12.2020 before the Commission.

- 2. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the District Agriculture Officer, Goalpara is absent. However, the SPIO has submitted an email praying for exemption and has mentioned that the appellant has visited their office on 28.01.2021 for verification of documents and also received a copy of information.
- 3. The appellant who is present mentioned that out of twelve (12) circles, information has been furnished in respect of eight (8) ADO circles and for the remaining four (4) Circles i.e. Dubapara, Jaleswar, Chunari and Lakhipur no information has been furnished to the petitioner.
- 4. In light of it, the Commission orders the SPIO of District Agriculture Officer, Goalpara to furnish information in respect of remaining four ADO circles within 20 days with intimation to the Commission.
- 5. With the above direction, the second appeal petition dated 5.12.2020 is conditionally disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission **Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).363/2020** Copy to:

Dtd. 5.2.2021

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the District Agriculture Officer, Goalpara, Assam PIN-783101 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority of District Agriculture Officer, Goalpara, Assam PIN-783101 for information.
- 3. Sri Joydeb Das, S/o Late Karunamoy Das, H.No-16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Ghy-25, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission